
MEETING OF THE COMMISSIONE~S OF THE CITY OF SAN ANTONIO:

MONDAY, JULY 16th, A. D. 1928, 10:00 A. M

~ESENT: Honorable C. M. Chambers, Mayor, presiding, and Commissioners, Bushick, Rub lola ,

~teffler, Wright.

Dn motion, of Commissioner Steffler, duly seconded and carried, the reading of the Minutes of

~he meeting of July 9th, was dispensed with, and ordered approved.

---tmMoRIALS AND PETITIONS---

~yor Chambers announced~ that no bIds had been received in answer to advertizements inViting

~roposals to purchase the issue of $47,555.00 City of San Antonio Bonds to be dated August 1,

928, Whereupon on motion of Commissioner Bushick dUly seconded and carried it was ordered,

that the offering be withdrawn until such time as may be again ordered by the Commissioners.

HI/- //2,/,
he City Purchasing Agent recommended accept~nce of Murray' Tips Co. to supply Sewer 1~nhole

rings and Sidewalk rings and covers complete for the sum of $9.50 and $4.50 each.Adopted.

Proposals to install Air Supply duct insulation for Municipal Auditorium were opened and re­

ferred to M. L. Diver, Engineer in charge.

roposals to pave Grand Avenue between Austin street San Antonio River; and Fredericksburg

Road from North Flores Street to Cincinnati Avenue, were opened and referred to the City

Engineer.

A petition requesting the extension of Schley Avenue, from Roosevelt Avenue to Concepcion Road,

and the acqulsit~an of a part of the Grayburg 011 Co., property for that purpose, together witn

a copy of a Resolution adopted by the Chamber of Commerce, indorsing the p~aQ"was read, and

on motion of Commissioner Steffler, dUly seconded and carried, referred to the City Attorney.

S. F. Crecelius, Flood Prevention Engineer, submitted plans and specifications covering the

construction of Section No.3 of the Great Bend Cut 'Off; also for a drift boom at Olmos Dam,

~s well as plans and specifications of certaIn alignments and profile of certain parts of the

San Antonio River, requesting their approval. On motion of Commissioner Steffler, dUly seconded

~nd carried further action on the same was deferred.

On motion, dUly seconded and carried, the following petitions, were read aod referred to the

Co~mi3sioner of Fire and POlice.

~exas Outdoor Adv. Co., for permit to erect Bill Boards Cor. Fair and South Presa street.

!conrad J. Hanson, for ~ppr6val''''of a location for drive-in gasoline filling Station.

R. E. Megee & Co., for permit to install gas equipment at Lone star Auto Parts Co. 2839 South

ii'lores Street.

I

I

I

I



•

D

549

~. F. Parker, for permit to install gas equipment at 212 Dallas street.

Letot Service Station, for approval of a location for drive-in gasoline filling station.

Powers Book, for permtt to erect an Electric Sign.

Magnolia Petroleum Co., for permit to install gas equipment at 1623 S. New Braunfels Ave. for

E. L. Cook.

Rumble Oil & Refining Co." for permit to install gas equipment at Farrell Bros. 706 Goliad st

Petition for Arc Lamp on Virginia Blvd.

1mgnoila Petroleum Company, for permit to install gas equipment for G. C. Posey, 702 N. Pine.

Joe ~~nto, for permit to install gasoline equipment 1327 N. Laredo st.

Texas Outdoor Adv. Co., for permit to erect Bill Boards, Commerce & Bonham sts.

San Antonio Steam Laundry Co., for permit to install storage tanL for Cleaners Solvent E.

Market Street.

Petition for Arc Lamp at the intersection of Belmont and Grimes sts.

Proposal of Max Ma~ur, to purchase the Randall Rotel Property. Head and ordered filed.

On motion, dUly seconded and carried, the following petitions, were read and referred to the

Commissioner of streets and Public Improvements.

Petition for sanitary sewers in AlbErt ~and Zarzamora sts.

Petition to widen San Pedro Avenue from Romana Place to Warren Street.

Petition to have Mag~ndie Avenue improved.

On motion, duly seconded and carried, the following petition, was read and referred to the

City Engineer.

J. L. Lytle, for approval of plat covering Colima Addition.-
On motion, duly seconded and carried, the following petition, was read and referred to the

Commissioner of Sanitation, Parks & Public Property.

Citizens complaining of Incinerators at East End •

Co~missioner Wright, made the following recommendations, which were read and adopted by the

followtng vote on roll call, to-wit; Ayes, Chambers, Bushi~k, Bubiola, Steffler, Wright.

Miss Sara Smead, for permit to install gas equipment Hollywood & Blanco Road. Granted.

Riverside Garage, to install lubricating oil tanks and pump 212 E. Pecan st. Granted.

New Sign Shop, for permit to erect Electric Sign at 506 S. Gevers st. Granted.

Magnolia PetroleUm Co., for permit to install gas equipment for C. R. Eddleman 2402 Ruiz st.

Granted.

Braden-Rudson-Wangler Co., for permit to erect Electric Sign 324 Alamo Plaza. Granted.

~om Brangan, for permit to install gas equipment 1345 S. Flores Street. On reco~endation of

~bAmlssloner Wright, permit on this petition was refused by unanimous vote of the Commissioner.

~. A. Meggs, for permit to install gas equipment at Kirk Place and City Frio Road. Not Granted

Pn reco~mendation of Commissioner Wright, permit on this petition was refused by unanimous

~ote of the Commissioners.



550

he City Engineer, made the following recommendation, which was read and adopted by the follow

ing vote on roll call, to-wit; Ayes, Chambers, Bushick, Rubiola, Steffler, Wright.

Harlandale Deve19pe ment Company for approval of plat of Mayfield Park. Granted.

EPORT OF CITY ENGINEER\ND ROLL OF PROPERTY OWN3RS ON Lamar street, ORD~~ED TO BE IMPROVED

ND THEIR PROPERTY TO THE CITY OF SAN ANTONIO.

(For fUll text of this report see Street Improvements Records, Vol. 18, page 2:~dF ).

Commissioner Steffler, introduced the following resolution, which was on his motion adopted b

na n1mous vote.

RE.30LUTION

PPROVING P~~NS, SPECIFICATIONS, PROFILES, ETC., FILED BY THS CITY ENGINEER FOR THE IMPROVEMEN

F THE FOLLOWING STR~ETS, DIRECTING ADVERTISE~~NT FOR BIDS. Dolorosa street from Military Plaz

to Santa Rosa Avenue; Buena Vista StrLet from Santa Rosa Avenue to San Saba Street.

(For full text of this resolut ion see street Improvement Records, Vol. 18, page 7 6 {t:).

Commissioner Steffler, introduced the following resolution, which was on his motion adopted b

naQimous vote.

RESOLUTIOH

RDERING STREET D!PROVE1ffiNTS Dolorosa street from Military Plaza to Santa Rosa Ave; Buena Vist

street from Santa Rosa to San Saba street.

(For full text of this resolution see Street Improvement Records, Vol. 18, page ;Z ~ t ).

ommisstoner Steffler, introduced the following resolution, which was on his motion adopted by

unanimous vote.

RESOLUTION

APPROVING RSPORT ~ND ROLL FILSD BY. CITY ENGIN3ER WITH REF3RENCE TO Il~ROVEMEUTS TO BE CONSTRU ED

ON Lamar street WITH ATTACHED DOCUMENTS.

I

I
(For full text of this resolution see Street Improvement Records, Vol. 18, page 7 Z 0 ).

;

rtESOLUTlon

RESOLlrl:Ior:

Commissioner Steffler, introduced the followint Desolution, which was on his motion adopted
I

~y unanimous vote.
"II

'ft1 -lltS.
Authorizing the purchase of all materials necessary for construc,ting bridge over San Pedro

Creek on Castro street.

BE IT RSSOLVED by the CO"1missioners of the City of San Antonio, that,

The City Purchasing Agent be and he is hereby authorized to purchase all material necessar

for constructing bridge over San Pedro Creek on Castro Street.

Commissioner Steffler, introduced the following resolution, which was read and on his motion·

unanimous vote.

MH 1/),'1
Authorizing purchase of lumber for Street Maintenance De,artment.

B~ IT RESOLVED by the Commissioners of the City of San Antonio, that,

The City Purchasing Agent be and he is hereby authorized to purchase lumber necessary for
.

use in the street Maintenance Department from Ed steves & Sons', at a cost of $830.73

I



.~

551

ommiss1oner Steffler, introduced the following resolution, which was on his motion adopted

, y unanimous vote.

RESOLUTION

Calling for bids for the construction of sanitary sewer ~in on Fulton Avenue from SA&AP Trac~~

to alley East of Fredericksburg Road.

BE IT RESOLVED by the Commissioners of the City of San Antonio, that,

The City Clerk, be and he is hereby directed to advertise for bids for the construction oj

an 8" sanitary sewer on Fulton'Avenue, Contract Section No. 97, the approximate quantities

eing as follows:
2400 feet of 8" sewer
90 - - - - 8" wyes
7- 4 ft. manholes

! S per plans and specifications on file in the office of the Sewer Engineer, 4th Floor City

Hall, which are now available. Bids will be received by the City Clerk until 10 A. M. July

j 3rd, 1928, and a certified check of $250.00 must accompany each bid. The City reserves the

right to reject any and all bids.

Commissioner Steffler, introduced the following resolution, which was on his motion adopted by

Innanimoua vote.

RESOLUTICJ.:

~ccepting the paving of the Southwest Bitulithic Company on East Quincy Street, from Donahue

street to Jones Avenue.

BE IT RESOLVED by the Commissioners of the City of San Antonio, that,

The City of San Antonio does hereby accept the paving constructed by the Southwest Bitulit ic

bompany, as, per their contract, dated April 16th, 1928, on East Quincy Street, from Donahue

street to Jones Avenue, and,in accordance with certificate of the City Engineer, dated July

tI.6th, 1928, ani filed with the Board of Co'nmi:"1sioners on this 16th day of July, 1928.

San Antonio, Texas July 16th, 192 •
Honorable 1~yor & Boari of Commi~sioners,
City of San Antonio, Texas.
Gentlemen:-

This is to certify that I have inspected the paving of the
Southwest Bitulithic Company, constructed as per their contract dated
April 16th, 1928, on Quincy Street, from Donahue atreet to Jones
Avenue, and the same has been accepted by me, for account of the City
on this 16th day of July, 1928.

Yours truly,

Oommissioner Steffler, introduced the following resolution, which was on his motion adopted by

unanimous vote.

:E\ESOLlJT I,;:;

~ccepting the paving of the 30uthwest Bitulithic Company, on Newall Avenue, from Broadway to

~he San Antonio River.

BE IT RESOLVED by the C0L1mi!3sioners of the City of san Antonio, that,
-'

The City of San Antonio does hereby accept the paving as per contract of the Southwest

Bitulithic Company, dated April 16th, 1928, for the paving of Newall 1venue. from Broadway to

the San Antonio River, and in accordance with certificate of the City Engineer. dated July

16th, 1928, and filed with the Board of CO':1mi9sioners on this 16th day of JUly, 1928.



San Antonio, Texas July 16th, 1928.

Honorable Mayor & Board of Co~missioners,
City of San Antonio, Yexas.
Gentlemen:-

This is to certify that I have inspected the
pavink constructed by the Southwest Bitulithic Company, as
per the ir contract on Newall Avenue from Broadway:: to \,. tb.e
San Antonio River, dated April 16th, 1928, and the same
has been accepted by me on this 16th day of July, 1928, for
account of the City.

I

I. Ewlg.
city Engineer.

Yours truly,

Domm13sioner :3teffler, introduced the following resolution, which was on his motion adopted by

u.nanimous vote.

RESOLUTIon

~ccepting the paving of Donahue Street, from East Quincy Strc0t to the San Antonio River,

~outhwest Bitulithic Company, Contractors.

BS IT R~SOLVED by the Cornmlss ioners of the C'ity of San Anton 10 , that,

The City of San Antonio does hereby accept the paving of the Southwest Bitulirhic Com­

pany~ as per their contract dated April 16th, 1928, for the paving of Donahue street, from

~ast Quincy Street to the San lntonio River, and in accordance with certificate of the City

~ngineer, dated July 16th, 1928, and filed with the Board of Co~missioners on this 16th day of

~uly, 1928.

I

San Antonio, Texas, July 16th,l< 28.

Honorable Mayor & Board of Corrlmi:~sioners,
City of San Antonio, Texas.
Gentlemen:-

This is to certify that I have inspected the paving
constructed by the Southwest Bitulithic Company, 00 Donahue streEt,
from E. Quincy street to the san Antonio River, as per their
contract dated April 16th, 1928, and the same has been accepted
by me, for account of the City on this 16th day of July, 1928.

Yours truly,
I. Ewig.

Ctty Engineer.

Commissioner Rubiola, introduced the follo~ing ordinance, which was read and passed and appro

ed, by the following vote on roll call, to-wit; Ayes, Chambers, Bushick, Rubiola, steffler,

I

~uthorizing payment of Bills for Furniture & Fixtures, etc., for remodeling City Hall and

a~propri~tlng necessary Funds.

BE IT ORDAINED by the CO~l1missioners of the City of San Antonio, th:.tt,

The City Purchasing Agent be and he is hereby authorized to issue Requisitions in paYment

~or Furniture & Fixtures, etc., for remodeled City Hall as follows: to-wit;

Mayor's Dept'. - G. A. stowers Furniture Co. - - - - $ 8.50
Commissioner of Taxation- Maverick-Clarke Litho Co.- 650.00
Assessor's Dep't "" If "1~545.27
Back Tax Dep't. """" 33.20

l2,236.97

And that the sum of Two Thousand Two Hundred and Thirty-six 97/100 Dollars, ($2,236.97) be

and the same is hereby appropriated out of the City Hall Miscellaneous Fund to pay said accour.t.

I

ommissioner Bushick,intt~ddoed the following ordinance, which was read and passed and approved,

by the following vote on roll call, to-wit; Ayes, Chambers, Bushick, RUbiol~, steffler, Wright.

~'t~:
.\.ppropr ia t ing $920.00 out of Aud i tor ium Fund to meet payroll.



553

BE IT ORDAINED by the Commissioners of the City of san Antonio. tha~

The following sum be and the same is hereby appropriated out of Auditorium Fund to meet

Commissioner Bushick. introduced the following ordinance. which was read and passed and appro­

ved. by the following vote on roll call. to-wit; Ayes, Chambers, Bushick. RUbiola. 3teffler.

~ayroll.

Wright.

Mil tIo~{;

Aud i tor i urn Fund - - L - - - $920.00

~ ! :' -.1
.... o..,f .. ~

•

ppropriating $4.660.40 to pay Merchant's Bills.

BE IT ORDAINED by the Commissioners of the City of San Antonio. that,

The sum of $4.660.40 be and the same is hereby appropri~ted out of the following Funds

to pay Merchants' Bills as per itemized Invoices duly approved and now on file in the office

of the City Auditor:

~uditorium Fund - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - $ 1.040.04
City Hall Building Fund of 1927 - - ~ - - - - - 89.00
~~rket House Fund - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - 1,107.05
Trench Fund - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - 774.89
Flood Prevention Fund of 1927 - - - - - - - - - 576.66
Golf Course Fund - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - 563.82
storm & Sanitary Sewer Fund of 1927 - - - - - - 359.61
street Paving Fund of 1927 - - - - - - - - - - - 150.33

'-4..-•....:;;6;.;.6..0..:...4;";;00-

Commissioner Bushick, introduced the following ordinance, which was read and passed and appro­

ed, by the following vote on roll call, to-wit; Ayes. Chambers. Bushick, RUb~ola. Steffler,

Wright.

- {/O~5
r ransferring $1,000.00 from the General Interest Fund to the City Hall Miscellaneous Eund.

BE IT ORDAINED by the Commi'3sioners of the City of San Antonio, that,

The Co~missioner of Taxation, as ex-officio City Treasurer and the City AUditor. be and

they are hereby directed to transfer or cause to be transferred, the sum of One Thousand

Dollars ($1,000.00) from the General Interest Fund to the City Hall Miscellaneous Fund.

ommissiooer Bushick, introduced the following ordinance, which was read and passed and appro­

d, by the following vote on roll call, to-wit; Ayes, Chambers, Bushick, Rubiola, Steffler,

Wright.

- 1137 AN OrtDIH ~.:C::

WH3REAS, the following bonds having been heretofore redeemed and paid by the City of San

Antonio, viz:

Refunding Bonds of 1906
st. Pave Bonds of 1913
Sanitary Sewers Bds. of 1913
Sidewalk & Curb Bds. of 1913
Pol. & Fire sts. Bds. of 1913
st. Open & Widen Bds of 1913
Bridge Bonds of 1913
Storm Sewer Bds. of 1913
Hospital Bldg. Bds. of 1913
Incinerator Bldg. Bds. of 1913

st. Pave & storm Sewer Bd. 1919
Sanitary Sewer Bds. 1919
Sidewalk & Curb. Bds. 1919
Fire & Pol. Bldg. 1919
st. Open & Widen Bds. 1919
Bridge Bds of 1919
Incinerator Bds of 1919
Auditorium Bds. of 1919
Park Improvement Bds. 1919

1 to 300 inc. - - - - - - - - - - ­
488 to 525 inc. -- - - - - - - - ­
261 to 280 inc. - - - - - - - - - -
No.17 - - - - - - - - - - - - - - -
57 to 60 inc. - - - - - - - - - - ­
122 to 130 inc. - - - - - - - - - ­
33 to 35 inc. - - - - - - - - - - ­
98 to 105 inc. - - - - - - - - - ­
41 to 43 inc. - - - - - - - - - - -
No. 17 - - - - - - - - - - - - - - -

158 to 180 inc. ~ - - - - - - - - ­
89 to 100 inc. - - - - - - - - - ­
17 to 20 inc. - - - - - - - - - - ­
27 to 30 inc. - - - - - - - - - - ­
168 to 190 tnc. - - - - - - - - - ­
36 to 40 inc. - - - - - - - - - ­
37 to 40 inc. - - - - - - - - - - ­
88 to 100 inc. - - - - - - - - - ­
36 to 40 inc. - - - - - - - - - - -

300,000.00
38,000.00
20.000.00

500.00
4,000.00
9.000.00
3.000.00
8,000.00
3,000.00
1,000.00

23,000.00
12,000.00

2.000.00
4.000.00

23,000.00
5,000.00
2,000.00

13,000.00
5.000.00



554

River Improvement Bds. 1919 36 to 40 lnc. - - - - - - - - 5,000.00
Market House Annex Bds. 1919 36 to 40 lnc. - - - - - - - - 5,000.00

storm Sewer Bds. 1924 19 to 25 inc. - - - - - - - - 7,000.00
Flood Prevention Bds. 1924 211 to 280 lnc. - - - - - - 70,000.00 IAnd 1tor ium Bds. of 1924 16 to 20 inc. - - - - - - - - 5,000.00
Park Improvement Bds. 1924 16 to 20 lnc. - - - - - - - 2,500.00
st. Pave Mark. Bds. of 1924 34 to 45 lnc. - - - - - - - - 12,000.00

J Sanitary Sewers Bds of 1924 16 to 20 lnc. - - - - - - - - 2,500.00
Fire & Pol. sta. Bds. of 1924 16 to 20 inc. - - - - - - - - 2,500.00
st. Open & Widen Bds. of 1924 19 to 25 lnc. - - - - - - - - 7,000.00
Bridge Bds. of 1924 16 to 20 lnc~ - - - - - - - - 2,500.00

st. Open & Widen Bds. 1926 11 to 20 inc. - - - - - - - - 10,000.00
Bridge Bds. of 1926 6 to 10 lnc. - - - - - - - - 2,500.00
And i tor ium Bds. of 1926 6 to 10 inc. - - - - - - - 5,000.00
~t • Paving Bds. of 1926 7 to 12 inc. - - - - - - - - - 6,000.00
storm & San Sewer Bds. of 1926 3 to 5 inc. - - - - - - - - - 1,500.00

Hosp!tal Bd's. of 192rl No. 1. - - - - - - - - - - - - 1,000.00
City Hall Building Bds. 1927 1 to 6 inc. - - - - - ':- - - - 6,000.00
Incinerator Bldg Bds. of 1927 1 to 3 inc. - - - - - - - - - 3,000.00
storm & San Sewer Bds. of 1927 1 to 18 lnc. - - - - - - - - - 18,000.00
st. Paving Bds. of 1927 - 1 to 7 lnc. - - - - - - - - - 7,000.00
Bridge Bds. of 1927 1 to 6 inc. - - - - - - - - - 6,000.00
st. Open & Widen Bds. of 1927 1 to 22 inc,. - - - - - - - - 22,000.00
Park Improv. Bds. of 1927 1 to 3 inc. - - - - - - - - - 3,000.00
Fire & Pol. Bldg. Bds. of 1927 1 to 3 inc. - - - - - - - - - 3,000.00
Auditorium Bldg. Bds. of 1927 No. 1. - - - - - - - - - - - 1,000.00 IFlood Prevention Bds. of 1927 1 to 15 inc. - - - - - - - - 1-5,000.00 !

1706,500.00

and WHEREAS, it is desired to make the payment and canoellation of said bonds a matter of
\

record, therefore,

BE IT ORDAINED BY THE COi"lMI3SIONERS OF THE CITY OF SAN ANTONIO: .;

That all of said bond having this day been cancelled as provided in paragraph C. of the '

Finance Ordinances of this City, be and they are hereby ordered delivered to the City Auditor

to be kept by him as permanent records of his office.

Walter Tatsch

STATE OF TEXAS,
COUNTY OF BEY~R.

We, Walter ~atsch, City Auditor and Fred Fries, City Clerk of the City of

San lntonio, do hereby certify that we have compared the signatures of the ~3yor, City Cler£

and City Treasurer; namely Clinton G. Brown, Mayor; Fred Fries, City Clerk; J. Frank Gallagh~r,

City Treasurer, affixed to the bonds of the 1913 issue; and Sam C. Bell, Mayor; Fred Fries,

City Clerk, and Andres Coy, Commissioner of Taxation and Ex-officio Treasurer; affixed to

the bonds of the 1919 issue; and John W. Tobin, Mayor; Fred Fries, City Clerk, and Frank H.

Bushick, Commissioner of Taxation and ex-officio Treasurer ; affixed to the bonds of the

1924, 1926 and 1927 issues, of the City of San Antonio, mentioned in the foregoing ordinance,

and do hereby declare that the signatures are genuine autographic signatures of said offteials,

as they appear on said bonds, hereinbefore mentioned, and heretoforeredeemed and paid off bj

said City of San Antonio.

Auditor- city of San Antonio.

Fred Fries.
City Clerk - City of San Antonio.

Commissioner Steffler, introduced the following ordinance, which was read and passed and appro­

ved, by the following vote on roll call, to-wit; Ayes, Chambers, Bushick, Rubiola, steffler,

Wright.

AN O?~Il; 'dJC~

1111 Lb~H~RIZING THE 1~1YOR TO SIGN LEASE CONT~~CT BETWEEN THE CITY OF SAN ANTONIO AND SAMUEL ROSEN-

BERG _'U~D J.\COB ROS3NBERG. ,
BE IT ORDAINED BY THE C01:ll!IS3IONERs OF THE CITY OF 3AN ANTONIO:

That the I.layor be authorized to sign a Lease Contract between the City of San Antonio,

I

I



,U

555

Lessor. and Samuel Rosenberg and Jacob Rosenberg, Lessees, for a two story building at 326

West Commerce street, at the rate of $200.00 per month, for not less than one month nor more

~han three months, at the option of the Lessees.

PASSED AND 'lPPROVED, this 16th day of JUly, A. D. 1928.

C. M. Chambers.
Mayor.

ATTEST :__-.;:,.F.;:-r..;;-ed;:.....;F::-;r:-:=-ie::.;s:::.;.::.- _
City Clerk.

I

pommissioner Steffler, introduced the following ordinance, which was read and passed and appro

~ed, by the following vote on roll call, to-wit; Ayes, Chambers, Bushick, Rubiola, Steffler,

Wr ight.

AN ORDIi>" ~". \. '

1'111 (th~6RIZING THE MAYOR TO EXECUTE AN OPHION CONTR-\CT AND ESCHOW .I.GRESMENT WITH CJ.ROLINE O.

STEPH3NS, ET AL., TO ~CQUIRE ~~ND TO WIDEN SCUTH ~~~MO STREET.

BE IT ORDAINED BY TH3 COItllv1ISSIONERS OF THE CITY OF S;l.N ANTONIO:

That the Mayor shall be and is hereby authorized to execute a contract and option with

Paroline O. Stephens and B.. L. Stephens' to acquire approximately Twenty Two and Nine-Tenths

(22.9) feet of land off, of the West end of Lot No. Twelve (12), New City Block No. One

* gundred and Twenty Seven (127), on 00uth Alamo street.

PASSED AND APPROV3D, this 16th day of JUly, A. D. 1928.

C. M. Chambers.
Mayor.

ATTE ST :__.::;,F~r..;:e.:::d:....;,F.;:.r..:;i~e~s;.:,. _
City Clerk.

pommiss ioner Steffler, introduced the following Ol"d inance., which was read and passed and appro

ued, by the following vote on roll call,· to-wit; Ayes, Chambers, Bushick, Rublola, Steffler,

Wr ight.
~ II~D

fila. 56

~PPROPRIATING MONEY OUT OF THE 1927 STRE3T OPENING AND WID3NING FUND TO PAY A PORTION OF THE

EXPENSE OF TIm CITY OF SAN ANTONIO lOR THE WID::NING OF SOUTH _~L"~MO STREET BETWEEN NUEVA STR~E

AIm MARTINEZ STR;;:ET~ TO COMPENS.l.TE CAROLINE O. STEPH~~US, ET AL.

1. WHEREAS, the Commissioners of the City of San Antonio have heretofore by ordinance

~eclared the public necessity for the improvement of South Alamo street by widening and straig

-teoing same between Nueva street and Martinez Street, and have by said ordinance announced

the intention of the City to effect said improvement upon the assessment plan, the property

pwners to bear such portion as may be assessed against them, after hearing lawfUlly had, and

~he City to bear the remainder; and,

2. iVHEREAS, it is necessary and to the best interest of the City for it at this time

~o acquire certain property and make certain expenditures in connection with said widening and

~traightening project, and, to pursuance of said plan, as announced by said preliminary

prd inance:

3. THEREFORE, BE IT ORD.~IN~D BY THE CO'MI0 ICN3RS OF THE CITY OF SAN ~NTONIO:

4. That there shall be and there is here now appropriated out of the money derived from

~he sale ~f the 1927 Street Opening and Widening Bonds and Certificates, now held in the Stree

Opening and Widening Fund of the City of San Antonio, the sum of FIVE THOUSAND ($5,000.00)

DOLLARS, or as much thereof as is neces:~.ary to pay Caroline o. Srephens and R. L. stephens in



556

in full accord and satisfaction to vacate the premises known as a portion of Lot No. 12, being

~pproxlmately the West 22.9 feet, in New City Block No. 127, and all damages which they suffer

by reason of the widening of South Alamo street adjacent to the building which they now occupy

5. It being necessary and desirable that the City act promptly in acquiring certain

properties and defraying certain expenses in connJction with this project,and that the City

nave the funds a~propriated to make certain expenditures prior to the property owners' hearing

and the issuance of special assessment certificates against the pr~perty owners, and this

Drdinance aacordingly being urgent because of the public welfare being passed by unanimous vot

bf the Commiss ioners , it is FURTH~ ORD.~IN3D that the same shall take effect from and after it

passage.

6. PASSED AND APPROVED. this the 16th day of JUly, A. D. 1928.

C. M. Chambers.
Mayor.

ATTEST : F~r~ed~F~r~l;;.;·e~s;;..;.~ _
city Clerk.

Dommiss1oner Steffler, introduced the following ordinance, which was read and passed and appro­

~edt by the following vote on roll call. to-wit; Ayes, Chambers, Bushick, Rubio1a, steffler,

I

I

--

A/tJtj Vir ight.
I~ ,~~~ AN ORDI!L~NCE

A?PROPRL~TING MONEY OUT OF THE 1927 STR3ET OPENING AND WID3NING FUND TO PAY A PORTION OF THE

EXPENSE OF THS CITY OF SAN ANTONIO FOR WIDSHING OF EAST HOUSTON STREET, BETWEEN NORTH ST.

i MARYS ST:aEET .~ND NAVAR.R.O ST:a~:ET, TO PAY GEORGE OGE, ET AL, TO ACQUIRE PROPERTY.

1. WHEREAS 9 the Commissioners of the City of San Antonio have heretofore by ordinance

eclared the public necessity for the improvement of East Houston Street by widening and strai€h­

en iog same between north st. Marys street and lJavacrro street. and have by sa id ord inance annOl:­

nced the intention of the City to effect said improvement upon the assessment plan, the prop­

erty owners to bear such portion as may be assessed against them, after hearing laWfUlly had,

and the City to bear the rema inder; and',

2. WHEREAS, it 1s necessary and to the best interest of the City for it at this time to

acquire certain property and make certain expenditures in connection with said Widening and

straightening project, and, in pursuance of said plan. as announced by said preliminary

ordinance;

3. THEREFORE, BE IT ORDAINED BY THE C01~~ISSIONERS OF THE CITY OF SAN ANTONIO:

4. That there shall be and there is here now appropriated out of the money derived from

he sale of the 1927 street Opening and Widening Bonds and Certificates, now held in the street

(pening and Widening FW1d of the City of San Antonio, the sum of FIFTEEN THOUS~iND ($15,000.00)

DOLLARS, or as much thereof as is necessary to pay George Oge, Josephine Flannery and Annie

Hays in full accord and satisfaction to vacate the premises known as the East part of Lot 5, atLI .

of Lot 6, and the West part of Lot 7, Block 21, New City Block 406, fronting about Seventy Si~

(76) feet on East Houston street, and all damages which they suffer by reason of the widening

of East Houston 3treet adjacent to the building which they now occupy.

5. It being necessary and 4esirab1e that the City act promptly in acquiring certain prop­

erties and defraying certain expenses in connection with this project, and that the City ~~ve

the funds appropriated to make certain expenditures prior to the property owner~' hearing, and

the issuance of special assessment certificates against the property owners, and this ordinancs

I

I

J



557

accordingly being urgent because of the public welfare being passed by unanimous vote of the

pommissioners, it is FURTHER ORDAINED that same shall take effect from and after its passage.

6. PASSED AND APPROVED, this 16th day of July, A. D. 1928.

C. M. Chambers.
Mayor.

ATTEST :__--:;.F.:;.r.;::.ed;:....;F::.;r;..=..ie~s~.=-- _
City Clerk.

Pommiss10ner Steffler, introduced the following ordinance, which was read and passed and appro

~ed, by the follow1ng vote on roll call, to-wit; Ayes, Chambers, Bushick, Rubiola, Steffler,

Wright.
/tIH I- //4-1"

~0'.57 AN OF.DIKUC'·

~ppropriating $231.40 for walk and curb at intersection of Fredericksburg Road and W. Ashby

Place.

BE IT ORD.UNED by the Commissioners of the City of San Antonio, that,

The sum of Two Hundred Thirty-one and 40/100 ($23l.40) Dollars, be and the same is hereby

Lppropriated out of the 1928 General Fund to pay The Fraser Company for the re-construction of

curb and walk at the intersection of West Ashby Place and Fredericksburg Road.

pommissioner Steffler, introduced the following ordinance, which was read and passed and appro­

~ed, by the following vote on roll call, to-wit; Ayes, Chambers, Bushick, Rubiola, Steffler,

w~' ight.

L}. '5 AN O:aDIIL~ .. C;:~

- £kc1LARING THE PUBLIC' ImCES.3AITY FOR THE WIDENING OF EAST HOU3TON STREET BY SETTING BACK THE

PROPERTY LINS ALONG THE 30UTH SIDE THEREOF, BETW~EN THE EAST LINE OF NORTH ST. 1~RYS STREET

AND THE WEST LINE OF NAVAfuim STR3;~T? DIR~CTING THE CITY ENGINEER TO PREPARE P~iNS, PROFILES,

PLATS AND SPECIFICATION AND ROLL OF PROPERTY OWNERS AND REPORT WITH REGARD THERETO; DECLARING

TEH INTENTIOn OF THE CITY TO A,·3SESS PART OF THE COST OF S_iID IMPROV31rENT AGj.INST THE ABUTTING

PROPERTY AND THS OWNERS THEREOF.

BE IT ORDAINED BY TH-:;: C0I.1MIS3IONERS OF THE CITY OF SAN ANTONIO:

1. That a public necessity ex~sts for the improvement of East Houston street, in the City

of San Antonio, by widening and straightening the same between its intersection with the East

l1ne of North st. 1~rys street and the West line.of Navarro street, and that special assess-

ments and taxes shall be made and levied, as provided by law and ordinance, on account of the

cost of such improvement.

2. That the improvement shall in general consist of the widening and straightening said

street between the points aforesaid by setting back the street and the sidewalk lines; re­

moving such buildings, structures and other improvements as may conflict with the new lines o~ ~

the street; and the acquiring of such property as may be necessary so that said street, when

._ completed, shall have a width of a proximately Seventy Three and Seven Tenths (73.7) feet

between property lines, with sidewalks approximately Fifteen and 3ight Tenths (15.8) feet in

width on south side thereof.

3. That the City Engineer is hereby directed to prepare plans, profiles, plats and apecifip-

ations covering the proposed improvement, in accordance with this ordinance, and to report
IP

same./\these Commissioners forthwith, together with a statement of the cost of such improvements,

the names of the property owners abutting thereon, the aescription of the property which will

abut upon said street as widened, and the amount, if any, to be assessed against said owners.~~~

~;..o-:



558

and said property as their, or its, cost of making such improvement.

4. That the cost of said improvements shall be discharged as follows:-

(a) An amount, not exceeding three-fourths (3/4)
of the whole cost thereof, shall be paid by the owners
of the property abutting on said street as widened and
straightened, and shall be assessed against them and
their property as provided for by law and ordinance,
provided, however, that no assessment shall be made
against any property owner thereof until after legal
notice shall have been given to said property owners and
legal hearing had; nor shall any assessment be made
against any property or owner thereof in excess of the
actual benefit to such owner in the enhanced value of
his property by means of such improvement as ascertained
at such hearing.

(b) The remainder of the cost of said improvement shall

I

be paid by the CITY OF SAN ANTONIO.

5. PASSED AUD AP~ROVED, this 16th day of July, A. D. 1928.

C. M. Chambers.

I
Mayor.

Fred Fries.
City Clerk.

ATTgST~'
---..;.,;.,...,~--....-~;;",;:;",------

Cor;1miss ioner Steffler, introduced the following ord inance. which was read and passed and appro~

,ed, by the following vote on roll call, to-wit; Ayes. Chambers, Bushick. Rubiola, Steffler,

Wright.

...-iN ORDIH...-ii~'UE

~f1~{/~t~nance declaring the Public Necessity for the widening and straightening of North Press

street, between the north line of West Market street, and the south line of west Commerce 3treet;

directing the City Engineer to prepare Plans, Profiles, Plats, Specifications and Property

Owners Roll, and report with regard thereto; declaring the intention of the City to assess

part of the cost of said Improvement against the abutting property and'the Owners thereof.

BE IT ORDAINED BY THE COIDAISSIONERS OF THE CITY OF S~N ANTONIO:

1. That a:·pu~l'c necessity exists for the improvement of North Fresa street, in the Cit~

of San Antonio, by widening and straightening the same between its intersection with the north

line of West l~arket Street and the south line of West Commerce street, and tha special assess­

ments and taxes shall be made and levied, as provided by law and ordinance, on account of the

Icost of such improvement.

2. That the improvement shall in general consist of the widening and straightening said

street between the points aforesaid by setting back the street and sidewalk lines; removing
I

I

such buildings, structures and other improvements as may conflict wLth the new lines of the

street; and the acquiring of such property as may be necessary so that said street, when comp­

leted, shall have a width of approximately siKty (60) feet between property lines, with side­

walks approximately ten (10) f~et in width on each side thereof.

3. That the City Engineer is hereby directed to prepare plans, profiles, plats and

specifications covering the imposed improvement, 1n accordance with this Ordfnance, and to

report same to these Commissioners forthwith, together with a statement of the cost of such

improvements, the names of the property owners abutting thereof, the description of the prop­

erty which will abut upon said street as widened, and the amount, if any, to be assessed

~gainst said owners and said property as their, or its cost of making such improvement.

4. That the cost of said improvements shall be discharged as follows:

I



ATTEST:~ ~ " ~ "-
, CITY CLE~. /

[

[

(a) An Amount, not exceeding three-fourths (3/4) of the
whole cost thereof, shall be paid by the owners of the property
abutting on said street as widened and straightened, and shall
be assessed against them and their property as provided for by
law and Ordinance, provided, however, that no assessment shall
be made against any property or owner thereof until after legal
notice shall have been given to said property owners and legal
hearing had; nor shall any assessment be made against any pro­
perty or owner thereof in excess of the actual benefit to such
owner in the enhanced value of his property by means of such
improvement as ascertained at such hearing.

(b) The remainder of the cost of said improvement shall be
paid for by the City of San ~ntonio.

PASSED AnD _lPPROVED this 16th, day of July, A. D. 1928.

C. M. Chambers.
Mayor.

ATTEST :__~F-:::r"Te"']"d_F-::::r":,:,,i_e__so::-. _
Ci ty Clerk.

On motion, duly seconded and carried, the meeting adjourned.

APPROVED~6

559




